Proceedings of meeting held on June 2nd, 2012 to streamline publication of Journal of Wheat Research

A meeting was convened under the chairmanship of Dr. Indu Sharma, President, SAWR, in the Project Director's chamber on 2nd June 2012 at 11.30 AM and the following members attended the meeting:-

- 1. Dr RK Sharma, General Secretary
- 2. Dr Gyanendra Singh, Associate Editor
- 3. Dr BS Tyagi, Member Editorial Board
- 4. Dr MS Saharan, Member Editorial Board
- 5. Dr Sindhu Sareen, Treasurer
- 6. Dr Pradeep Sharma, Member Editorial Board

The committee discussed various issues and agreed on the following actions:-

- 1. The President desired that one meeting of CEC of SAWR may be convened at IARI, New Delhi and She will talk to Dr KV Prabhu during her next visit to New Delhi to fix the date and time.
- 2. The following arrangements were agreed for bringing out the next issue of JWR.

Assignment	Person	Remarks
Inviting articles	Dr Gyanendra Singh	To ensure sufficient numbers of articles and arrange telephonic calls, if required
Review of articles	Dr Pradeep Sharma	Editorial board members may be consulted, if required
Acceptance/ Rejection of articles	Editorial Board	Dr Pradeep Sharma will convene the meeting after review of the articles
Incorporating changes (formatting, setting etc.)	Drs Dinesh Kumar and RS Chhokar	The hard copy of original and reviewed articles may be kept as record.
Final editing and printing	Drs BS Tyagi and MS Saharan	Liaison with printer
Arrangements for the funds for printing	Dr RK Sharma	Letter to WRTF for funds

- 3. The President suggested that a membership drive may be launched on large scale and all the wheat workers (India and abroad) may be requested to become member of the society. Also, to ensure receipt of pending part payment on account of membership by some of the life members. (Action: Dr. Sindhu Sareen, Treasurer)
- 4. After article acceptance for the next issue of JWR, Dr. Pradeep Sharma will inform treasurer to collect membership fee (At least annual member) from each author (Action: Dr. Pradeep Sharma/ Sindhu Sareen)
- 5. It was discussed and agreed that the process for online publication be initiated and if required a separate website be created for this purpose. The project staff of Bioinformatics projects may be requested to assist in this assignment. (Action: Drs Pradeep Sharma and BS Tyagi).
- 6. The President desired that all the CEC and editorial board members make all possible efforts for improving the financial health of SAWR and quality of the JWR.

The meeting ended with a vote of thanks to President and members. The proceedings are issued with the approval of the President.

Dated: 07.06.2012

(RK Sharma) General Secretary, SAWR